An Act to annex the Local Municipality of Notre Damedu Portage to the Municipality of the County of Témiscouata.

WHEREAS the Local Municipality of Notre Dame du Portage is Preamble. situated partly in the County of Kamouraska and partly in the County of Témiscouata; And whereas it is expedient to decide to which County Municipality it shall belong, for Municipal purposes only; 5 Therefore, Her Majesty, &c., enacts as follows:

I. From and after the the Local Municipality Municipality of Notre Dame du Portage shall form part of the County Municipality Notre Dame of Témiscouata, for Municipal purposes.

du P. added to Témiscouata.

II. That portion of the said Local Municipality of Notre Dame du Butthepartin 10 Portage which is situated within the County of Kamouraska, shall con- Kamouraska tinue hereafter to form part of the said County, as regards the election said County of a member of the Legislative Council to represent the Electoral Divi- for electoral sion of which the said portion of the said Local Municipality forms a purposes. part, and also as regards the election of a member of the Legislative 15 Assembly for the Electoral County, of which the said portion of the said Local Municipality forms a part.

III. Until an assessment roll and alphabetical list of persons who as to the shall appear by the said roll to be qualified, under the Act 22 Vict., chap. 82, to vote at the election of members of the Legislative Council vict., cap 82. and Legislative Assembly shall have been made in conformity with the 20 and Legislative Assembly, shall have been made in conformity with the said Act, for the said Local Municipality of Notre Dame du Portage, that portion of the said Local Municipality which is situated within the County of Kamouraska shall continue to be entered on the assessment roll and alphabetical list of the Local Municipality of St. André, of which 25 it formed a part previous to the passing of this Act.

IV. The electors of that portion of the said Local Municipality which Where votes is situated within the County of Kamouraska, shall continue to vote at to be given. elections for members of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly, at the poll of the Parish of St. André.

V. All proceedings of the Council of the said Local Municipality of Former pro-30 Notre Dame du Portage which are illegal and null, from the fact that ceedings of Council the said Municipality has heretofore consisted solely of that portion legalized. thereof which is situated in the County of Temiscouata, are hereby declared valid and legal, as if the said Municipality had included the full 35 extent of territory within its limits.

VI. This Act shall be deemed a Public Act.

Public Act.